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CHAR'SMA® Diamond Instructions for use

stone, carbide bur, drill or other abrasive instrument, the surface should be cleaned with pumice or a fluoride free polishing paste before restoration is placed. A non-sticking plastic, Teflon coated or gold plated placement instrument (such as the Heraeus Kulzer Plasmacoat Instru-
ment) is recommended for use in clinically placing, sculpting and shaping the material.

1. For ideal results, the use of an Ivory rubber dam (or similar) is to control from moisture, blood and saliva.
Product descprition: 2. Prepare the cavity according to generally accepted rules for the clinical composite application. Then clean and dry the cavity.
CHARISMA Diamond is a light curing, radio-opaque nano composite. It is indicated for adhesively bonded, tooth colored restorations. It is suitable for anterior and posterior applications. Due to the nano filler system, a beautiful esthetic result and a durable, high lustre polish is 3. Prior to application of CHARISMA Diamond restorative material to the cavity preparation, pre-treatment of the tooth structure with an adequate enamel/dentin adhesive is mandatory (e.9. GLUMA® 2Bond, GLUMA® Comfort Bond + Desensitizer, GLUMA® Comfort® Bond, GLUMA®
easily realized Solid Bond by Heraeus Kulzer). Make sure that no excess remains in the corners of the cavity. Once treated with the adhesive, avoid contamination with saliva or blood. The use of a flowable composite material (e.g. CHARISMA Flow) allows the creation of a smooth cavity floor
. and facilitates the adaptation of the filling material. When using a layer of a flowable material, apply it according to the specifications in the ions for use and cure it separately.

Composition: i i i i i " i
CHARISMA Diamond is based on a TCD-DI-HEA and UDMA (contains 64% filler by volume, 5 nm—20 um) « Barium Aluminium Fluoride glass » Highly discrete nanoparticles 4. eggé%ﬁg%fy&%gmg [r)eig}nogitévgpggltférha;r:?i;hsl%z%esrzr(g;.ax 2 mm) and adapt carefully to the tooth surface or cavity walls. In case of severe discoloration of the underlying tooth or surface being restored, it may be necessary to mask this by using a thin layer of one of the
Available Colors: 5. Tu_ avoid excess 1rans|uce_ncy and ach_ieve anideal esthetic result in the case of large Class IV cavities and anterior tooth reconstruction, it is necessary to utilize a CHARISMA Diamond opaque dentin shade in the deepest layers, which can then be covered by the universal CHARISMA

Opague Dentin OB (Opague Bleach) OL (Opague Light OM (Opague Medium) 0D (Opague Dark) Diamond shades and incisal shades f necessary.

BXL (Bleach Extra Lioh BL (Bloach Lioh A m ry ry A 6. Polymerise CHARISMA Diamond in thin layers (max. 2 mm) according to the table below using an acceptable QHT (Quartz-Halogen-Tungsten) or LED curing light such as the Hereaus Kulzer Translux Power Blue curing unit or any unit with a similar spectrum and light-output
(Bleach Extra Light) (Bleach Light) 1 3 35 4 (>550 mW/cm?). During polymerisation, an oxygen inhibited-layer forms on the surface which should not be touched, contaminated or removed during the build-up phase of the restoration. It serves as chemical layers that are added.
Universal B1 B2 B3 CHARISMA Diamond curing times with Translux Curing Unit or other QHT light curing units:
c2 c3 AT,A2, A3, A3.5, BT, B2, C2, CO, CL, AM Curing time with LED or Halogen curing 205
D3 A4, B3, C3, D3, 0B, OL, OM, OD, BL, BXL, YO Curing time with LED or Halogen curing 40's
Incisal CL (Clear), AM (Amber) All shades Maximum layer thickness 2mm
| opalescent CO (Clear Opal), YO (Yellow Opal) . . ) R . T . " A o . . L - . .

\ndicat FT PI;_itsn:’a Arc tilglht cgggg \Wllts, zhe glar;/ng time can uI'SUI?l"ly’ be reduced by Zg “{.; ,50; LECD (_Ilghlt_ e'r]r:mmg dlodi-:t)I curlng{ unlﬁts, usg the stan?e c{.lm:g;“nes_rec?mmended with a UtHT Ilglﬁt if 1hﬁ |I%gt ?]our;;e _c‘ﬁrhl:elhe'l? |n_(tzlose a?prloxlmatl%n to _tthtcor?fposlte matelr!a_l. Ifllthg I;ght
ndications: intensity drops below 550 mW/cm?, a 50 % increase in light time is recommended. Note: Curing lights vary greatly in intensity and spectral output. All curing times are minimum times.User should check with the light unit manufacturer and verify its efficacy non-clinically before
« Direct restoration of Class |-V cavities (according to G.V. Black) ® Direct composite veneers ¢ Shape ions of teeth (ie. di: defects in teeth, etc.) » Splinting of teeth loosened by trauma or periodontal disease  Indirect restorations (inlays, veneers) using in a patient.
* Restoration of primary teeth e Core build-up * Repairs of porcelain, composite (in combination with an adequate repair-system) 7. After final build-up and polymerisation is completed, CHARISMA Diamond may immediately be finished and polished. For gross finishing, use diamond burs. Fine finishing and shaping is best accomplished with fine-grained diamond stones and multifiuted carbide burs. Proximal

Contraindications:

Application to dentine close to the pulp (less than 1 mm). Do not use in cases of a known allergy to any of the constituents of CHARISMA Diamond.

Side effects:

This product or one of its components may in particular cases cause hypersensitive reactions. If suspected, information on the ingredients can be obtained from the manufacturer.

Further recommendations and precautions:

* May cause sensitisation by skin contact.  Irritating to eyes. » Avoid contact with the skin and eyes. © In case of contact with skin, immediately wash with plenty of water and soap. » Immediately and thoroughly rinse with plenty of water in case of contact with eyes and contact
an ophthalmologist. ® The PLT's (pre-loaded tips) are intended for single use only and cannot be resterilized or di: without and material because the solutions contain phenolic constituents. To avoid cross contamination between
patients, discard PLT after each single patient use.  In the case of deep cavity preparations in close proximity to the pulp or a direct pulpal exposure cover the dentln or the exposure locally with a calcium hydroxide liner covered with a glass ionomer cement before restoring with
CHARISMA Diamond. * Do not use eugenol containing materials in or around the cavity preparation being restored, because these may interfere with the proper curing of CHARISMA Diamond.

Method of application:

Select an appropriate shade or shade combination from the CHARISMA Diamond Shade guide prior to placing the rubber dam. This is important because teeth will significantly change color when desiccated. If the tooth surface being treated is not to be instrumented by a diamond

surfaces may be finished with abrasive strips. A high final polish can be achieved with flexible, silicone rubber polishing points, cups, discs, or similar. Composite polishing pastes can be applied with polishing brushes and small buffing wheels if desired.
Instructions:
 When building up large restorations or those, which require lengthy time to complete, the overhead operating light should temporarily be turned off or aimed away from the working area in order to prevent premature curing of the composite. ® The light curing times mentioned
above are the minimum times recommended and should not be reduced in order to achieve optimal restoration quality and physical properties of the material.  To avoid waste, after the material has been applied from the syringe, relieve the internal pressure by unscrewing the
plunger a quarter turn. e Visually inspect for damage before first use. Damaged products must not be used ¢ Replace the cap of the syringe after every use.
Only to be used by dentists and for its intended use.
Storage:
Do not store above 25 °C/77 °F. Do not expose to direct sunlight. Do not use the material after the expiration date.
Expiration date & and batch number e: See note on syringe/packaging.
Please quote batch number and expiry date in all correspondence about the product.
Dated: 03.2010

® . Instrucciones de uso @ 1. Con el fin de obtener resultados ideales, se recomienda utilizar un dique de goma Ivory (o similares) para controlar la contaminacion causada por la humedad, la sangre y la saliva.
C HARI SMA D Iamon 2. Prepare la cavidad segtn las normas para la i6n clinica de A limpie y seque la cavidad.
3. Antes de aplicar el material de restauracion CHARISMA Diamond a la preparacion de la cavidad, la estructura del diente se debe tratar previamente con un adhesivo para dentina o esmalte (p.ej. iBond® Self Etch, GLUMA® Comfort Bond + Desensitizer, GLUMA® Comfort® Bond,
Descripcion del producto: GLUMA® Solid Bond de Heraeus Kulzer). Asegirese de que no queden restos del producto en los recovecos de la cavidad. Una vez tratada con el adhesivo, evite la contaminacion debida a la saliva o la sangre. El uso de un material de composite fluido (p. ej., CHARISMA Flow)
CHARISMA Diamond es un nanocomposite radiopaco de fraguado por luz que esté indicado para reconstrucciones dentales de la misma coloracion que la dentadura natural fijadas con adhesivo. Adecuado para aplicaciones anteriores y posteriores. Gracias al sistema de nanorelleno, permite crear un fondo uniforme de la cavidad y facilita la adaptacion del material de obturacion. Si utiliza una capa de un material fluido, apliquela de acuerdo con lo especificado en las instrucciones de uso correspondientes y polimerice por separado.
es facil obtener un bello resultado estético, un pulido duradero y muy brillante. 4. Aplique el material restaurador CHARISMA Diamond en capas finas (de 2 mm com max.) y adéptelo cuidadosamente a la superficie del diente o a las paredes de la cavidad. Si se da una decoloracion intensa del diente subyacente o de la superficie que se esta restaurando, puede
Composicién: que sea necesario disimularla aplicando primero una fina capa de uno de los tonos de opacos de dentina CHARISMA Diamond recomendados.
CHARISMA Diamond se compone de TCD-DI-HEA y (UDMA) (contiene 64 % de relleno por volumen, 5 nm—20 pym) * Vidrio de fluoruro de aluminio de bario ® Nanoparticulas altamente discretas 5. Para evitar la translucidez excesiva y obtener un resultado estético ideal en caso de grandes cavidades clase IV y de reconstruccion de dientes anteriores, utilice un tono opaco de dentina CHARISMA Diamond en las capas més profundas, que posteriormente se puede cubrir con
Colores disponibles: los tonos universales CHARISMA Diamond o con tonos incisales si es necesario.
- - - 6. Polimerize CHARISMA Diamond en finas capas (de 2 mm como max.) de acuerdo con lo indicado en la tabla de abajo y utilice para ello una luz de fraguado QHT (de cuarzo 0 LED, como la unidad de fraguado Hereaus Kulzer Translux Power Blue
Opaque Dentin OB (Opaque Bleachv - OL (Opague Light OM (Opaque Medium) 0D (Opaque Dark) con un espectro y una potencia luminosa similares (>550 mW/cm?). Al realizar la polimerizacion se forma una capa de inhibicién por oxigeno que no se puede tocar, contaminar ni retirar mientras se esté realizando la restauracion. Esta sirve de conexion quimica para cualquier
BXL (Bleach Extra Light) BL (Bleach Light : : A2 Q ::ﬁ A4 capa de composite que se afiada posteriormente.
Universal T2 c Tiempos de fraguado recomendados por CHARISMA Diamond con una unidad de fraguado Translux Curing Unit u otras unidades de fraguado por luz QHT:
D3 A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, B2, C2, CO, CL, AM Tiempo de fraguado con LED o con luz de fraguado haldgena 20s
Incisal % CL (Clear), AM (Amber) A4, B3, C3, D3, 0B, OL, OM, 0D, BL, BXL, YO Tiempo de fraguado con LED o con luz de fraguado haldgena 40s
opalescent CO (Clear Opal), YO (Yellow Opal) Todos los tonos Grosor méximo de la capa 2mm
Indicaciones: . . : . . o ™ . . -
Ani " En el caso de las unidades de fraguado por luz Plasma Arc, el tiempo de fraguado se puede reducir en un 25 %. En lo que respecta a las unidades de fraguado LED (diodo de emision de luz), utilice los mismos tiempos de fraguado recomendados para la luz QHT si la fuente de luz
g eparacin diecta s cavidados clase |V seq(n .. Black) * Carilas directas de C°"e1$"1‘;§:‘ceas' ggzﬁ;s“)"’,"gi morioléglces de la dentadura (o.cl diastemas, defectos congénitos de a dentadu Ofc‘gl)a;;ec'é’r'r‘falfs'ﬂg :gnmgg:ﬁ;ﬁqiglfg‘é’osn“;bs':ggdrgz como Ca"rggﬁfrﬁ'ggg?u‘;g;;““ma se puede mantener proxima al material composite. Si la intensidad luminosa se sitia por debajo de 550 mW/cm?, se recomienda aumentar un 50% la duracién. Atencion: I potencia espectral y a intensidad de las luces e fraguado varian enormemente. Todos los tiempos de
o ¢ P (inc P P P P P P fraguado son tiempos minimos. El usuario debe comprobarlos con el fabricante de la unidad de luz y verificar su eficacia no clinica antes de utilizarla con un paciente.
ontraindicaciones: 7. Una vez completadas la colocacion y la polimerizacion, se puede proceder de inmediato al acabado y pulido de CHARISMA Diamond. Para un acabado en bruto, utilice limas diamantadas. Los acabados y moldeados de precision se obtienen mejor con piedras diamantadas de

Aplicacion en la dentina préxima a la pulpa (menos de 1 mm). No debe utilizarse en casos de alergia conocida a cualquiera de los componentes de CHARISMA Diamond.

Efectos secundarios:

Este producto o cualquiera de sus elementos pueden, en casos aislados, causar reacciones alergicas. En caso de duda, puede solicitar informacion sobre los componentes al fabricante.

Otras recomendaciones y precauciones:

* Puede causar sensibilizacion por contacto cuténeo. © Irrita los ojos. * Evite el contacto con la piel y los ojos. ® En caso de contacto con la piel, lavar inmediatamente con agua abundante y jabén.  En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuague inmediatamente con agua abundante
y consulte a un oftalmélogo. e Las PLT (puntas precargadas) son de un solo uso y no se pueden reeslenhzar ni desinfectar sin dafiar y contaminar el material de ya que las fendlicos. Para evitar la contaminacion cruzada entre
pacientes, deseche las PLT después de su uso con cada paciente. » En caso de pr de p cerca de la pulpa dental o de exposicion directa de esta tltima, cubra localmente la dentina o la exposicion con hidréxido de calcio cubierto con cemento de
ionémero de vidrio antes de restaurar con CHARISMA Diamond. * No utilice matenales que contengan eugenol en la preparacion de la cavidad que esté restaurando, o cerca de ésta, ya que podrian dificultar el fraguado adecuado de CHARISMA Diamond.

Método de aplicacion

Seleccione un tono o combinacion de tonos adecuada en la guia de tonos CHARISMA Diamond antes de colocar el dique de goma. Esto es importante, ya que, cuando los dientes se sequen, sufriran un cambio de color considerable. Si a la superficie del diente tratado no se le pueden aplicar
instrumentos como piedras diamantadas, limas rotativas de carburo, fresas u otro tipo de instrumental abrasivo, limpie la superficie con una pasta de pulir que no contenga piedra pomez ni fliior antes de realizar Ia restauracion. En el uso clinico a la hora de colocarlo, esculpirlo y moldearlo, se
recomienda utilizar un plastico anti uni de ion con imiento de teflon o uno chapado en oro (como el instrumento Heraeus Kulzer Plasmacoat).

grano fino y con limas rotativas de carburo de ranuras maltiples. El acabado de las superficies proximales se debe realizar con bandas abrasivas. Para obtener un buen pulido final se pueden utilizar puntas flexibles de goma de silicona, copas, discos o similares. Si se desea, las
pastas de pulido de composite se pueden aplicar con cepillos de pulir y discos de pulir pequefios.

Instrucciones:

 Cuando esté realizando grandes, 0 bien que requieran mucho tiempo para ser completadas, apague temporalmente la luz quirtrgica superior u oriéntela hacia una zona distinta de la del rea de tratamiento para evitar el fraguado prematuro del
composite. ® Los tiempos de fraguado por luz mencionados arriba son los tiempos minimos recomendados; para obtener una calidad de restauracion y unas propiedades fisicas del material 6ptimas, no se deben aplicar tiempos inferiores a los indicados. ® Para evitar residuos, una
vez haya aplicado el material con la jeringa, allwe la presion interna desenruscandu el émbolo un cuarto de vuelta.  Compruebe visualmente que no haya daiios antes del primer uso. No deben usarse productos dafiados ® Cambie el capuchdn de la jeringa después de cada uso.

El producto solo debe ser utilizado por y destinarse asu uso previsto.

Almacenamiento:

No lo almacene a temperaturas superiores a 25 °C/77 °F. No lo exponga a la luz solar directa. No utilice el material una vez pasada la fecha de caducidad.
Fecha de caducidad & y nimero de lote otk véase la nota en la jeringa o el envase.

Indique el nimero de lote y la fecha de en toda la cor ia acerca del producto.

Revision: 03.2010

® . Instrugoes de uso 1. Para um resultado ideal, recomenda-se o uso de isolamento absoluto com dique de borracha Ivory (ou similar) para evitar contaminagéo com umidade, sangue e saliva.
C HARI SMA D Iamon 2. Preparar a cavidade de acordo com as técnicas para a aplicagdo clinica de resina composta. Em seguida, limpar e secar a cavidade.
3. Antes da insercao de CHARISMA Diamond a cavidade preparada, é obrigatorio o pré-tratamento da estrutura dental com um adesivo odontoldgico adequado (p.ex. iBond® Self Etch, GLUMA® Comfort Bond + Desensitizer, GLUMA® Comfort® Bond, GLUMA® Solid Bond da Heraeus
Descri¢ao do produto: Kulzer). Certifique-se que néo hé excesso de adesivo nos cantos da cavidade. Apos a aplicagéo do sistema adesivo, evitar a contaminagdo com saliva ou sangue. A utilizacao de uma resina composta de baixa viscosidade (p. ex. CHARISMA Flow) permite a criacao de uma camada
CHARISMA Diamond é uma resina composta nano particulada, imerizavel e Indicada parar adesivas estéticas. Indicada para restauragdes anteriores e posteriores. Devido ao sistema de carga nano particulada, um resultado estético, bonito, durével, lisa na cavidade e facilita a adaptacao do material restaurador. Ao usar uma camada de material de baixa viscosidade, aplique de acordo com as especificacdes contidas na instrugéo de uso e polimerize separadamente.
com elevado polimento e brilho é facilmente realizado. 4. Inserir a resina composta CHARISMA Diamond em camadas finas (méax. 2 mm) e acomoda-la cuidadosamente & superficie do dente ou paredes cavitarias. Em caso de alteragao de cor severa da dentina subjacente ou da superficie dental a restaurar, pode ser necessario uma
Composicao: técnica de mascaramento com uma fina camada de cores opacas de dentina CHARISMA Diamond recomendadas.
CHARISMA Diamond é constituido & base de TCD-DI-HEA de UDMA (contém 64 % de carga por volume, 5 nm—20 um) e Vidro de fluoreto de bario e aluminio ® Nano particulas altamente discretas 5. Para evitar uma translucidez excessiva e obter um resultado estético ideal em casos de cavidades de Classe IV extensas e reconstrucao corondria anterior, é necessaria a utilizagdo de cores de dentina opacas CHARISMA Diamond nas camadas mais profundas, recobertas por
Cores disponiveis: cores CHARISM/(A: Dlamsond universais e cores |nC|sfa|s . .
- - - 6. Fotopolimerizar CHARISMA Diamond em camadas finas (max. 2 mm), de acordo com a tabela abaixo, utilizando fotopolimerizador de luz halégena (quartzo-haldg Heraeus Kulzer, Translux Power Blue ou outro fotopo-
Opague Dentin w - OL (Opague Light) OM (Opaque Medium) 0D (Opague Dark) i de espectro e poténcia semelhantes (>550 mW/cm?). Durante a pollmerlzaqao forma-se na superficie uma camada de dispersao (formada pelo con\ato com o oxigénio ambiente) que nao deve ser tocada, contaminada ou removida durante a fase de construgéo da
| BXL (Bleach ExtraLight) | BL (Bleach Light) A1l A2 A A35 A4 0. Esta camada funciona como ligagéo quimica para as camadas de resina aserem
Universal B1 B B3 Tempos de poli para CHARISMA Diamond com F izador Translux ou outros imeri; com luz halé (quart: éni
c2 c AT, A2, A3, A3.5,B1, B2, C2, CO, CL, AM Tempo de fotopolimerizagao com luz LED ou halgena 0s
D3 A4,B3, C3, D3, 0B, OL, OM, 0D, BL, BXL, YO Tempo de fotopolimerizacao com luz LED ou halégena 0s
Incisal %MMAL“U Todas as cores Espessura maxima da camada mm
opalescent CO (Clear Opal), YO (Yellow Opal) Para fotopolimerizadores de Plasma Arc, o tempo de polimerizagdo, normaimente, pode ser reduzido 25%. No caso de fotopolimerizadores com LED (diodo emissor de luz), utiizar os mesmos tempos de polimerizagao recomendados para a luz hialdgena (quartzo-halégeno-
Indicagdes: tungsténio) se a fonte de luz puder ser mantida perto da resina composta. Se a intensidade de luz atingir um valor abaixo de 550 mW/cm?, & recomendado um aumento da duragéo em 50 %.
 Restauragdo direta de cavidades de Classe |a V (segundo G.V. Black)  Faceta laminada direta de resma composta ® Corregdo do formato de dentes (p.ex. diastemas, defeitos congénitos dos dentes, etc.)  Ferulizagao de dentes com mobilidade por trauma ou doenga periodontal ® Restauragdes Nota: As luzes de imerizacdo variam de i i e espectro. Todos os tempos de fotopollmerlzagao correspondem a tempos mlmmos 0 proflsswnal deve checar junto ao fabricante do Iotopollmerlzador e verificar a sua eficacia “m vitro” antes da utilizacdo em pacientes.
indiretas (inlay, veneer) ® Restauracao de dentes deciduos o F * Reparo em coes de resina composta e ceramica (em combinagao com um sistema de reparo adequado) 7. Depois de finalizada a restauracdo e completa pollmerlza;ao CHARISMA Diamond pode receber i Para o inicio do utilizar pontas di do final ficam melhores com
Contra-indicacées: pontas diamantadas de granulagdo fina e brocas As superficies proximais podem ser acabadas com tiras abraswas E possivel obter um elevado polimento final com pontas, tagas e dlscos flexwms de silicone. Pastas de pollmento para resina composta podem
Aplicacdo a dentina proxima da polpa (a menos de 1 mm). Nao usar em casos de alergia conhecida a qualquer dos componentes do CHARISMA Diamond. ser aplicadas com escovas de polimento e tacas de borracha se desejado.
Efeitos secundarios: i Instrugdes:
Este produto ou algum de seus componentes pode provocar reagdes alérgicas em casos isolados. Em caso de suspeita, contate o fabricante para obter informagdes sobre a composicao. * Em caso de restauragdes extensas ou morosas, a luz do reﬂector deve ser ligada ou desviada temp da drea de trabalho, para evitar a polimerizagao precoce do compdsito. * Os tempos de fotopolimerizagéo indicados acima séo tempos minimos e ndo devem ser

epi
* Pode pmvucar senslbll\dade em contacto com a pele. ® Irritante ocular. e Evitar o contacto com a pele e os olhos. ® Em caso de contacto com a pele, lavar imediata e abundantemente com sab@o e agua. ® Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lavar imediata e abundantemente com
agua e consultar um oftalmologista. e As PLT (pontas pré-carregadas) sao de utilizagao tinica e ndo podem voltar a ser esterilizadas ou desinfectadas sem danificar e contaminar o material de restauracao, pois as solugdes contém ingredientes fendlicos. Para evitar a

reduzidos, assegurando desta forma uma 6ptima as caracteristicas fisicas do material. ¢ Para evitar residuos, depois de o material ter sido aplicado com a seringa, aliviar a press&o interna desapertando o émbolo um quarto de volta. ¢ Antes
da primeira utilizagao, submeter a uma inspecgao visual. Nao usar produtos danmcados  Recolocar a tampa da seringa apds cada utilizagao.

cruzada entre pacientes, eliminar as PLT apds a utilizagao em cada paciente.  Em caso de preparagdes cavitdrias profundas proximas da polpa, ou de exposicao pulpar directa, proteger localmente a dentina ou a exposigao com uma base de hidroxido de célcio recoberta com
cimento de ionomero de vidro antes da restauragao com CHARISMA Diamond. * Nao utilizar materiais que contenham eugenol na preparagao cavitéria em restauro ou ao seu redor, uma vez que estes podem interferir na polimerizacao adequada do CHARISMA Diamond.
Modo de aplicagdo

i uma cor ou inacdo de cores da escala de cores CHARISMA Diamond antes da colocagao do isolamento absoluto. Isto € importante porque os dentes mudam significativamente de cor quando secos. Se a superficie dental a ser tratada ndo tiver recebido
preparo cavitério com ponta diamantada, brocas carbide ou outro instrumento abrasivo, a mesma deve ser limpa com pedra-pomes ou pasta abrasiva livre de fluoretos antes de receber a restauragao. Recomenda-se o uso de matriz de poliéster, espatula de insercao ndo aderente,
revestida de Teflon ou ouro (como o instrumental Heraeus Kulzer Plasmacoat) para insercao, acomodagao e escultura do material.

Para utilizagao exclusiva de dentistas e para o uso a que se destina.

Armazenagem:

Nao armazenar acima de 25 °C/77 °F. N@o expor o produto a luz directa do sol. No utilizar o material apds expirado o prazo de validade
Data de validade & e nimero de lote k=7 vide cartucho/embalagem.

Indicar o niimero de lote e a data de validade em toda e qualquer correspondéncia sobre o produto.

Ultima revisao: 03.2010
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® . Petunjuk penggunaan pengeboran atau instrumen abrasif lainnya, permukaan harus dibersihkan dengan batu apung atau pasta poles bebas fluorida sebelum restorasi. Di untuk instrumen yang terbuat dari plastik anti-lengket, berlapis Teflon atau emas
CHARISMA qu mon (seperti instrumen Heraeus Kulzer P dalai bahan secara Kiinis.
1. Untuk hasil yang ideal, disarankan untuk menggunakan dam karet gading (atau yang sejenis) untuk inasi dari darah, dan air liur.
Deskripsi produk 2. Siapkan kavitas menurut aturan yang diterima secara umum untuk pemberian komposit klinis. Kemudian bersihkan dan keringkan kavitas.
Charisma Diamond merupakan nano-komposit penyinaran berwarna radio-opaque. Indikasi produk adalah untuk restorasi warna gigi yang berperekat. Bahan ini cocok untuk aplikasi anterior dan posterior. Karena adanya sistem pengisi nano-nya, hasil yang indah secara estetika 3. Sebelum pemberian bahan restorasi Charisma Diamond pada preparat kavitas, harus ada perlakuan sebelumnya terhadap struktur gigi dengan perekat enamel/dentin yang memadai (misalnya, GLUMA® 2 bond, GLUMA® Comfort Bond + Desensitizer, GLUMA® Comfort® Bond,

dan polesan berkilau yang tahan lama dapat dicapai dengan mudah.
Komposisi:

GLUMA® Solid Bond buatan Heraeus Kulzer). Pastikan bahwa tidak ada kelebihan di sudut-sudut kavitas. Setelah diberikan perekat, hindari kontaminasi dengan air liur atau darah. Penggunakan bahan komposit yang dapat mengalir (misalnya Charisma Flow) memungkinkan
pembuatan dasar kavitas yang mulus dan mempermudah penyesuaian bahan pengisi. Saat menggunakan lapisan bahan yang dapat mengalir, berikan bahan menurut spesifikasi pada petunjuk dan lakukan secara terpisah.

Charisma Diamond berbasis TCD-Di-HEA dan UDMA (mengandung pengisi 64% menurut volume, 5 nm—20 pm) ¢ Kaca Barium Aluminium Fluorida * Nanopartikel yang sangat berbeda 4. Berikan bahan restorasi Charisma Diamond dalam lapisan tipis (maks. 2 mm) dan sesuaikan dengan hati-hati ke permukaan gigi atau dinding kavitas. Apabila terjadi perubahan warna yang parah pada gigi yang berada di bawahnya atau permukaan yang direstorasi, mungkin
Warna yang Tersedia: perlu untuk melakukan penutupan terlebih dahulu dengan salah satu lapisan tipis gradasi warna dentin buram Charisma Diamond yang disarankan.
yang - . n — 5. Untuk menghindari tembus pandang yang berlebihan dan untuk mendapatkan hasil yang ideal secara estetika pada kasus kavitas besar Kelas IV dan rekonstruksi gigi anterior, perlu menggunakan gradasi warna dentin buram Charisma Diamond di lapisan terdalam, yang
Opague Dentin OB (Opague Bleach) OL (Opaque Light) OM (Opaque Medium) OD (Opaque Dark) ian dapat ditutup dengan gradasi warna Charisma Diamond universal dan gradasi warna insisi, bila perlu.
BXL (Bleach Extra Light) BL (Bleach Light) A1 A2 A3 A35 A4 6. Lakukan polimerasi terhadap Charisma Diamond dalam lapisan tipis (maks. 2 mm) menurut tabel di bawah ini dengan QHT (Quartz-Halogen-Tungsten) atau penyinaran LED yang dapat diterima seperti unit penyinaran Hereaus Kulzer Translux Power
. B1 B2 B3 Blue atau unit apa pun dengan spektrum dan keluaran sinar yang serupa (> 550 mW/cm2). Selama polimerisasi, akan terbentuk lapisan yang dihambat oleh oksigen pada permukaan dan ini tidak boleh disentuh, terkontaminasi, atau terbuang selama tahap pembentukan
Universal c2 c3 restorasi. Lapisan ini merupakan sambungan kimiawi untuk lapisan komposit apa pun yang akan ditambahkan kemudian.
D3 Waktu penyinaran Charisma Diamond yang disarankan dengan menggunakan unit Translux Curing Unit atau unit penyinaran QHT lainnya:
ncisal CL (Clear), AM (Amber) A1,A2,A3,A3.5, B1, B2, C2, CO, CL,AM Waktu dengan LED atau Halogen 20 detik
| opalescent CO (Clear Opal), YO (Yellow Opal) A4, B3, C3, D3, 0B, OL, OM, OD, BL, BXL, YO Waktu dengan LED atau Halogen 40 detik
Indikasi Semua gradasi warna Ketebalan lapisan i 2mm
Indikasi:
Restorasi langsung untuk Kavitas Kelas I~V (menurut G.V. Black) « Pelapis komposit langsung * Koreksi bentuk gigi (yaitu diastema, cacat kongenital pada gigi, dll.) » Bebat gigi longgar karena trauma atau penyakit periodontal * Restorasi tidak langsung (lapisan permukaan dalam, Eg;l;l; ‘;gmpggx'n:rgg Ear?{gﬁsﬁr:s z\;a;]l;luap:]gln'arsg ﬁ'as:zy%;agzts‘%”r{‘aﬁ;’c'mh'zngga 25%. Unt:k I';'n't penylnarar;Ik_ED (light emm"]"lg d';g’a)n/glén;;?:nwg:;“ ﬁ::‘g]:“:":rg Iyﬁngmseanrg?a%eggﬁuéag?a?\lssagﬁra;u2;”ksginyg?gree:ge%g-[bgjinIéaersnugbe;;lftahags d:;gnd;g;r:;kagk';e
pelapis) ® Restorasi gigi primer ® Pembentukan inti » Reparasi porselen, komposit (dikombinasikan dengan sistem reparasi yang memadai) pocicaliing pgnyllnargn IP9|I1ggunla it y: uru ;Iyrgguseln um ) P kan untuk me waktu Ingg it ;ada iy yi Hliki i i u pekirum yang sang: ua waktu penyi waktu
- Y
Kontraindikasi ) . - . . PN . 7. Setelah pembentukan akhir dan polimerisasi selesai, Charisma Diamond dapat segera diselesaikan dan dipoles. Untuk sentuhan akhir yang kasar, gunakan bur berlian. Sentuhan akhir yang halus dan pembentukan dapat dicapai paling baik dengan batu berlian berbutir halus
Aplikasi pada dentin yang dekat dengan pulpa (kurang dari 1 mm). Jangan gunakan apabila pasien diketahui alergi terhadap bahan apa pun dari Charisma Diamond. dan bur karbit multi-ceruk. Permukaan proksimal dapat diselesaikan dengan pita abrasif. Polesan akhir yang tinggi dapat dicapai dengan ujung, sungkup, atau cakram poles karet silikon fleksibel atau yang serupa dengannya. Pasta poles komposit dapat diberikan dengan sikat
Efek samping poles dan roda pengkilap kecil, apabila diinginkan.
Produk ini atau salah satu komponennya dalam kasus tertentu dapat menyebabkan reaksi hipersensitif. Apabila mencurigakan, informasi tentang bahan dapat diperoleh dari produsen Petunjuk
Rekomendas! dan tindakan pencegahan lebih lanjut : « Saat membentuk restorasi berukuran besar atau restorasi yang membutuhkan waktu lama untuk penyelesaiannya, lampu dari kursi gigi harus dimatikan untuk atau dij dari area kerja untuk mencegah perawatan yang prematur pada komposit. « Waktu penyinaran

Dapat menyebabkan kepekaan akibat kontak dengan kulit. Dapat mengiritasi mata. Hindari kontak dengan kulit dan mata. Apabila terkena kulit, segera cuci dengan banyak air dan sabun. Segera bilas dengan banyak air secara menyeluruh apabila terjadi kontak dengan mata, dan
segera hubungi dokter mata. PLT (ujung yang telah diisi bahan) dimaksudkan untuk sekali pemakaian saja dan tidak dapat disterilisasi kembali atau didesinfektasi tanpa merusak dan mengkontaminasi bahan restorasi karena larutan mengandung bahan fenolik. Untuk menghindari
kontaminasi silang antar pasien, buang PLT setelah digunakan pada seorang pasien.  Untuk preparat kavitas yang dalam di dekat pulpa atau penyinaran langsung pada pulpa, tutup dentin atau daerah penyinaran secara setempat dengan lapisan kalsium hidroksida yang ditutup
dengan semen glass ionomer sebelum melakukan restorasi dengan Charisma Diamond. * Jangan gunakan bahan yang mengandung eugenol di dalam atau di sekitar preparat kavitas yang sedang direstorasi, karena bahan-bahan ini dapat mengganggu perawatan yang tepat dari
Charisma Diamond.

Metode Aplikasi

Pilih gradasi warna atau kombinasi gradasi warna dari panduan Charisma Diamond Shade sebelum menempatkan dam karet. Ini penting karena warna gigi akan sangat berubah saat mengering. Apabila permukaan gigi yang dirawat tidak dilengkapi dengan batu berlian, bur karbit,

yang disebutkan di atas adalah waktu penyinaran minimum yang disarankan dan tidak boleh dikurangi untuk mendapatkan kualitas restorasi dan sifat fisik bahan yang optimal. ¢ Untuk menghindari bahan terbuang sia-sia, setelah bahan diberikan dari alat suntik, lepaskan tekanan
internal dengan melonggarkan alat isap tekan dalam seperempat putaran. e Periksa kerusakan secara kasat mata sebelum digunakan untuk pertama kalinya. Produk yang rusak tidak boleh digunakan ¢ Pasang kembali tutup syringe setelah setiap penggunaan.
Hanya boleh digunakan oleh dokter gigi dan untuk tujuan yang dimaksudkan.

Penyimpanan
Jangan simpan di atas 25°C / 77°F. Jangan terkena cahaya matahari langsung. Jangan gunakan bahan setelah tanggal kedaluwarsa.
Tanggal kedaluwarsa & dan nomor kelompok (7| Lihat catatan pada alat suntikan / kemasan. Harap sebutkan nomor dan tanggal

sa dalam semua i i produk. Revisi tanggal: 03.2010
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